## ORDINANCE NO. 16,189

AN ORDINANCE to adopt a new Skywalk System Plan Map pursuant to Section 102-319 of the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, which removes Skywalk Bridge 7C-7D and Skywalk Corridor 7D(s) and adds the Stairway Nodal Area adjoining 701 Walnut Street.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That pursuant to Section 102-319 of the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, the City Council hereby amends the Skywalk System Plan Map dated January 27, 2022, which is on file in the office of the City Clerk as the official Skywalk System Plan Map of the City of Des Moines. The Skywalk System Plan Map dated January 27, 2022, shall supercede the prior version of the Skywalk System Plan Map.

Sec. 2. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

Sec. 3. That the City Clerk shall cause a certified copy of this ordinance to be recorded in the land records of the Polk County Recorder.

FORM APPROVED: Lisa A. Wieland, Assistant City Attorney

T. M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

Attest: I, Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance (Roll Call No. 22-1690), passed by the City Council of said City at the meeting held on October 24, 2022 and signed by the Mayor on October 24, 2022 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on November 11, 2022 Authorized by Publication Order No. 12114.

Laura Baumgartner, City Clerk